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Chapter PI1 11

CHILDREN WITH DISABILITIES

P111.02 Definitions. PI11.35 Determination of eligibility
PI 11.07 Transfer pupils. PI11.36 Areas of impairment.
PI11.12 Hearing oficers. PI 11.37 Study and report to the standing committees of the legislature.

Pl 11.24 Related service: physical and occupational therapy

P111.02 Definitions. In this chapter: P111.07 Transfer pupils. (1) DeriNITIONS. In this see

(1) “Adequate fidelity” means the intervention has beertion “transfer pupil with adisability” means a child with a disabil
appliedin a manner highly consistent with design, and was pro ity under the IDEA whose residence has changed &mirEA in
videdto the pupil ateast 80 percent of the recommended numbtis state taanother LEA in this state or from a public agency in

of weeks, sessions, and minutes per session. another state to an LEA in this state.

(Im) “Child” has the meaning defined underl$5.76 (3) (2) TRANSFERPUPILSWITH DISABILITIES IN WISCONSIN. (&) The
Stats. purposeof this subsection is to ensure that there is no interruption
(2) “Child with a disability” has the meanintgfined under s. of special education and relateervices when a child with a dis
115.76(5), Stats. ability transfers from onkEA in this state to another LEA in this

(3) “Department’means the gconsin department of public State-
instruction. (b) When an LEA receives a transfer pupil vatdisability the

(4) “Division” means the division for learning support: equityeceivingLEA shall implement the IEP from the sendib§A
andadvocacywhich is established underis.373 (1) Stats., and until the receiving LEA adopts the sending LEREP or develops
which has the authority granted undef$5.77 Stats. its own IEP To the extent that the receiving LEA is not able to

(4e) “Evidence-based interventions” means scientific, mplement the sending LEAIER the receiving LEA shall pro
research—baseiditerventions with substantial evidence of thei¥ide services that approximate, elesely as possible, the sending

effectivenesshrough multiple outcome evaluations. LEAs IER
(5) “Hearingofficer” has the meaning defined undet $5.76 (c) The receiving LEA shall adopt the evaluation and the-eligi
(8), Stats. bility determination of the sending LEA conduct an evaluation
(5m) “IDEA” means the individuals with disabilities educa@ndeligibility determination of the transfer pupil. The receiving
tion act unde20 USC 140Gt. seq. LEA shall adopt the IEP of the sending LEA or develop a new IEP
(6) “Individualized education program” or “IEP” hathe Thereceiving LEA may noadopt the evaluation and eligibility
meaningdefined under 115.76 (9) Stats. determinatioror the IEP of the sending LEA if the evaluation and

(6m) “Intensive interventions” means interventions usedeligit_)ility determination or thEEP do not meet state and federal
with individual or small groups gfupils, focusing on single or r€duirements.
small numbers of discretskills, with substantial numbers of (d) When an LEA receives a transfer pupil with a disability and
instructionalminutes in addition to those provided to all pupils.the LEA does not receive the pugilrecords from the sending
(6t) “Intervention” means the systematic use of a techniqubEA. the LEA shall request in writinthie pupils records from the
programor practice designed to improve learningerformance SendingLEA. The sending LEA shall transfer the pupilecords

in specific areas of pupil need. to the receiving LEA within 5 working days of receipt of thiet-

(7) “Local education agency” or “LEA” has the meaning€nnotice as required under1d8.125 (4) Stats.
definedunder s115.76 (10) Stats. (3) TRANSFERPUPILS WITH DISABILITIES FROM OUTSIDE Wis-

(8) “Parent” has the meaning defined under$5.76 (12) CONSIN. (&) The purpose of this subsection is to permitEA
Stats. to adopt the most recent evaluation and eligibility determination

(9) “Probes”mean brief, direct measurespecific academic andIEP of a transfer pupil with disability from a public agency

skills, with multiple equal or nearly equal forms, that seesitive " @nother state. _ o o
to small changes in pupil performance, and that provide reliable(b) Whenan LEA receives a transfer pupil with a disability
andvalid measures of pupil performance during interventions from a public agency in another state, the LEA may provide spe
(10) “Progress monitoring” means a scientifically—basedCia| education and related services in accordance with the most
practiceto assess pupil response to interventions. recentlEP developed by the sending public agency until the LEA
(11) “Rate of progress” during an intervention meathe developsts own IEP or adopts the sendlqg public agesnt_i&!? -
slopeof the trend line using least squares regression on the base(¢) The LEA shall adopt the evaluation and the eligibility
line and all subsequent data points during each intervention. determinatiorof the sending public agency or conduct a eeat
(12) “Scientific, research-based” has the meaning usder uationand eligibility determination of the transfer puplf. the
tion 20 U.S.C. 780137). LEA decides not to adopt the evaluation and eligibility determina
History: Cr. Register Decemberl975, No. 240ef. 1-1-76; am. (1) (b) 5Regis-  tion of the sending publiagencythe LEA shall initiate a special
tseéé':eei?ﬂllgf_yllfssg,r'\écr’]-d3r2§§rﬁ(-8—té—(g?:(g?t( g(g) ((Jcl))R’?ogi(?Lt7e)I S(g%ef&bz?ﬂ(gzi?, 2\12%) educatiorreferral of the child. TheEA shall complete the evalu
(28)10 (32),(34), (35), (38), (41), (42), (50) and (51) renum. fromPO1 (2) (fand ation anq develop an IEP and the placement in _accordance with
am.,_Rtegj]stl(er g/lgegé 13902121&4;35%2-1-90; am.((ztEs),(ggrr&GS()ls)f a6ndz ésgréq), therequirements of subck. of ch. 15, Stats., within 90 days of
egisterJu , No. . 8-1-93; emay. am. ) . , ef. 6-25-96, H i
am9(23) (b)?{(z 2). (25). c23) (h) to (9 .r(j%),R egistar Januiary 1997, No. 493 thedate the.chlld en.rolls in the LEAThe LEA shall adopt the IEP
eff. 2-1-97; r%% (;eche%i;é?geft%?bceﬂgggc’)g‘;' 513ef. 110_1b_981; cr(5n£), of the sending public agency or develop a new IEP
RegisterMay, , No. 5 . 6-1-00;,CR 10-002renum. (1) to be (1m),.ql), i gi i iai
(49%" 6m). ({m' ©), (10). (. and (12)Register Novembe(r)zolo ,(\‘0_ )6!(3(8'7). _(d) The receiving LEA may not adopt the evaluation and-eligi
12-1-10. bility determination or the IEP of the sending public agentheif
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evaluationand eligibility determination othe IEP do not meet e. Student related activities.

stateand federal requirements. (c) Medical information. The school physical therapist shall

History: Cr. Registey May, 1990, No. 413eff. 6-1-90; r and recrRegister, i i i i i i
Decomber1995. No. 480ef. 1-1-96; corrections in (1) made under s. 1338) havemedical information from a licensed physician regarding a

(b) 6., Stats Register April, 1998, No508 r. and reciRegister May, 2000, No. 533~ hild before the child receives physical therapy
eff. 6-1-00. (d) Delegation and supervision of physical therapy. 1. The
. ) schoolphysical therapist may delegétea school physical thera

maF))/Iblelélpzpoirﬁ'tizrggr;fzgr(i:ﬁgrjsdﬁc(elr)t(;%T)%Rgﬁlzling'hel\é\?iE(g?rtsjggerpis-t assistant pnly tho_se portions of a qhilqﬂhysica}l therapy ,
5.115.80 Stats., if that person meets any of the following criteri hich areconsistent with the school physical therapist assistant

. (a)- Is an errl; loyee of the departmenta public agency that ducationfraining and experience.
is involved in thg eé/ucation or caee of the Cﬁild who%s tht)a/ subj terg' Thr%\?icdk;c:joIbph;/ssi(éﬁlotgler?]pissit(jl?rllles;l;pervii?teatnr}e pThgj ical
of the hearing. A person who otherwise qualifies to conduc %hoc?lyﬁ sical ther):'sl ist shall d%v)t/alo awrittmizﬂsics and 'roce
hearingunder this paragraph is rert employee of the departmen phy P p y P

. ! urefor written and oral communication tiee physical therapist
ﬁglaerl%zg?fﬁ:fre he or she is palthe department to serve as ssistant. The policy and procedure shall include a specific

descriptionof the supervisory activities undertaken for the school

(b) Is an employee of or under contract to a lezhlcation hvsicaltherapist assistant which shall include eitbithe fok
agencyasdefined in s115.76 (10) Stats., a cooperative educa E)V\}//ir:g levels g} superlvision\:N ! inciu !

tional service agency created in dii.6 Stats., or a county chil
drenwith disabilities education board as defined i1¥5.817
Stats.

(c) Has a personal or professional interest which would co,
flict with his or her objectivity in the hearing.

(2) HEARING OFFICERS;APPOINTMENT. (&) The division shall
maintaina list of persons who are available for appointment
hearingofficers. The lisshall include a statement of the qualifica

tions of each of those persons. Tésionmay not put 8 pers®’ .| therapy a minimum of one time per calendar month or every
nameon the list unl_ess he or she meets both of th_e foIIov_v_lng. tenthdayof physical therapywhichever is soongand adjust the
1. The person is an attorney licensed to practice lawisa Wphysicaltherapy as appropriate.
consin. o o 3. A full-time school physical therapist may supervise no
2. The person has completed the hearirficrf training  morethan 2 full-time equivalént physical therapist assistant posi
approvedby the division as described in pén). tionswhich may include no more than 3 physical therapist assist
(b) Beforea persors name may initially be put on the list inants.
par.(a), heor she shall attend an initial training program approved 4 Notwithstanding the provisions under this paragraph, the
by the division. Annually thereafter each person shall attendyg; yndertaken by a school physical therapist assistant shall be
refreshercourse approvedly the division. The division may consideredhe act of the supervising physical therapist who has

a. The school physical therapitall have dailydirect con
tacton the premises with the school physical therapist assistant.
b. The school physical therapist shadive direct, face—to-

ace contact with the schogdhysical therapist assistant at least

onceevery 14 calendar days. Between dicmnitacts, the physi

cal therapist shall be available by telecommunication. The school
ysical therapist providing general supervision under this subdi

vision shall provide an on-siteevaluation of each chiklphysi

chargefees of persons attending the training courses. delegatedhe act.

B e 907 T ot o oo, r. and rect ef (e) Responsibility of school physical therapist. A school
—25-967. and recr Registey January. , No. . 2-1-97; rand reciRegis- ) > ! . . .

ter, September1998, No. 513ef. 10-1-98. physicaltherapist under this subsection shall conduct all physical

. . . therapyevaluations and reevaluations of a child, participate in the
P111.24 Related service: physical and occupational developmentof the childs IEP and develop physicaherapy
therapy. (1) LEGISLATIVE INTENT. SubchapteV of ch. 1S, yeatmenplans for the child A school physical therapist may not
Stats.,gives an LEA theauthority to establish physical therapyhe represented by a school physical therapist assistant on an IEP
andoccupational therapy services. team.
(2) IEPTEAM. If a child is suspected to need occupationatther gy SciooL PHYSICAL THERAPIST ASSISTANTS' QUALIFICATIONS
apy or physical therapy or both, the IE#am for that child shall 5 sypervisionor PHYSICAL THERAPY. (a) Licensure. A school

include an appropriate therapist. physical therapistassistant shall be licensed by the department
(7) PHYSICAL THERAPISTS' LICENSURE AND SERVICE REQUIRE  (nders. Pl 34.34 (17)

MENTS. (a) Licensure. A school physical therapist shall be (b) Supervis ; ; ;

. pervision. The school physical therapist assistant pro
licensedby the department underFal 34.34 (16) viding physical therapy t@ child under this section, shall be
(b) Caseload. 1. Except as specified under sutfisand3.,  sypervisedy a school physical therapist as specified usder

the caseload for a full-time school physical therapistployed (7) (d).

for a full day 5 days a week, shall be as follows: (9) OCCUPATIONAL THERAPISTS' LICENSURE AND SERVICE

a. A minimum of 15 children. REQUIREMENTS. (a) Licensure. The school occupational therapist
b. A maximum of 30 children. shallbe licensed by the department undeé?Is34.34 (14)
¢. A maximum of 45 children with one or more school physi (b) Caseload. 1. Except as specified under suisand3.,

cal therapist assistants. the caseload for a full-time school occupational therapist
2. The caseload for a part-time school physical therapist maployedfor a full day 5 days a week, shall be as follows:

be pro-rated based on the specifications under subd. a. A minimum of 15 children.
3. A caseload may vary from the specificationslersubd. b. A maximum of 30 children.

1.0r2, if approved in the LEA plan under s115.77 (4) Stats. c. A maximum of 45 children with one or more occupational

The following shall be considered in determining whether thgerapyassistants.

variancemay be approved: , o 2. Thecaseload for a part-time school occupational therapist
a. Frequency and duration of physical therapyspecified in - may be pro-rated based on the specifications under dubd.

the child's IER 3. A caseload may vary from the specificationslersubd.
b. Travel time. _ 1.0r2., if approved in the LEA plan under s115.77 (4) Stats.
c¢. Number of evaluations. The following shall be considered in determining whether the
d. Preparation time. variancemay be approved:
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a. Frequency and duration of occupational therapy as-spe@) (b) 7., StatsRegister November 2010 N659 CR 16-027 am. (1) Register
f|ed in the Chllds IEP July 2016 No. 727eff. 8—-1-16.
b. Travel time. . Pl 11.35 Determination of eligibility . (1) An evalua
c. Number of evaluations. tion conducted by an IEP team undelk5.782 Stats., shall focus
d. Preparation time. on the consideration of informaticand activities that assist the

e. Student related activities. IEP team in determining how to teach the child in the way he or
she is most capable of learning. SpecificatgEP team shall

(c) Medical information. The school occupational therapistootihe evaluation criteria specified underls5.782 (2) (a)
shallhave medical information regardiagchild before the child Stats. when conducting tests and using other evaluatiaterials

receivesoccupational therapy in determining a chile disability

(d) Delegation and supervision of occupational therapy. 1. () A child shall be identified as having a disability if &
Theschool occupationaherapist may delegate to a school ecCigam has determined from an evaluation conducted usder
pational therapy assistant only thgegtions of a child occupa 115 782 Stats., that the child has an impairment undet &.36
tional therapy which are consistent with the school occupationghtadversely décts the childs educational performance, and the
therapy assistarst'education, training and experience. child, as a resulthereof, needs special education and related ser

2. Theschool occupational therapist shall supervise the-ocagces.
pationaltherapy provided by a school occupational therapy assist (3) As part of an evaluation or reevaluation undérs. 782
ant. The school occupational therapist shall develapritlen  stats., conducted by the IEP team in determining whettisitch
policy and procedure for written and oral communication to thg or continues to be a child with a disabijlitie IEP team shall
occupationatherapist assistant. The poliapd procedure shall igentify all of the following:
includea specific description of theipervisory activities under (a) The childs needs that cannot be niietough the regular

takenfor the schoobccupational therapist assistant which shally,cationprogram as structured at the time the evaluation was
includeeither of the following levels of supervision: conducted

a. The school occupational therapist shall have dditgct (b) Modifications, if anythat can benade in the regular educa
contacton the premises with the school occupational thera|%n program, such as adaptation asntent, methodology or
assistant. _ _ _ delivery of instruction to meethe childs needs identified under

b. The school occupational therapist shall have diface~ par.(a), that will allow the child to access the general education
to—-facecontact with the school occupational therapy assistantcfrriculum and meet the educational standards that apply to all
leastonceevery 14 calendar days. Between direct contacts, thiildren.
occupationatherapist shall be available bglecommunication. (c) Additions or modifications, if anythat the child needs

The school occupational therapist providing general Supervisigihich are not provided through the general education curriculum,
underthis subdivision shall provide an on-site reevaluation q cluding replacementcontent, expanded core curriculum or
eachchild’s occupational therapy a minimum of one time per ¢ thersupports. '
enda_rmonth or everY tenth day of opcupatlonal theraﬂych . History: Cr. RegisterMay, 1977, No257, eff. 6-1-77; am. (2) (intro.Register,
everis soonerand adjust the occupational therapy as appropriat@bruary1983, No. 326eff. 3-1-83; r (2) (c), renum. (2) (d) to (i) to be (2) (c) to
4 . . - _(h), Register Septemberl 986, No. 369eff. 10-1-86; renum. from P1134,Regis-

3. A full-time SC_h00| occ_upatlonal thefa_PlSt may SUperV'_Sgr, May, 1990, No. 413eff. 6-1-90; r and recr(2) (b), cr (2) (i) to (k), Register,

no more than 2 full-time equivalent occupational therapy assigfril, 1995, No. 472ef. 5-1-95; corrections madeder s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 1., Stats.,

iti i i i gisterMarch, 1996, No. 483&meg. cr (2) (L), ef. 6-25-96; cr(2) (L), Register,
antpositions which may include no more than 3 occupatlonal th anuary1997, No. 493eff. 2-1-97; correction in (1) made under s. 13.93 (2m) (b)

apy assistants. 7., Sltjats.Rbegisterg/lﬁay,ZZOO% l\éo. 533. (1m), k(JZ) (intIrsoé), éa), (ad), (c) tg (h), drenum.
i i isi i to be PI 1. i) to (L) to be PL to (1), cr 3),
4. Notwithstanding the provisions under this paragraph, tl%éis)te‘;Dgcemberz(ogofnm(_ %égei? (L)10 be (8)t0 (1), cr (2) and (3)
actundertaken by school occupational therapy assistant shall be
consideredhe act of the supervising occupational therapist Who p| 11 36  Areas of impairment.  All provisions in these

has delegated the act. rulesshall be construed consistent wah USC 140Gt. seq. and

(e) Responsibility of school occupational therapist. A school  the regulations promulgated thereunder
occupationaltherapist under this subsection shall conduct all (1) INTELLECTUAL DISABILITY. (a) Inthis subsection, intellec

occupationaltherapy evaluations and reevaluations of a chilga| gisability means significant limitations both in intellectual
participatein the development of the chisllER anddevelop  nctioningand in adaptive behavior as expressecbinceptual,
occupationatherapy treatment plasr the child. A school oceu gqcial and practical adaptivekills and manifested during the

pationaltherapist may not be represented by a school oecupRyelopmental periothat adversely décts the childs educa
tional therapy assistant on an IEP team. tional performance.

(10) SCHOOL OCCUPATIONAL THERAPY ASSISTANTS' QUALIFICA- (b) The IEP team may identify a child as having an intellectual

TIONS AND SUPERVISION. (&) Licensure. A school occupational gigapility if the child meets the criteria under subisand3. a.
therapyassistant shall be licensed by the department un@r sy 1 a5 follows:

34.34(15) . . . 1. The child has a standasdore of 2 or more standard devi
(b) Supervision. The school occupational therapy assistanfions below the mean on an individually administeietélli-

providing occupational theraplp a child under this section Sh?‘”gencetest which takeBito account the child’mode of communi
be supervised by &chool occupational therapist as specifiefation and is developed to assess intellectual functioning using
uanggrS”%r(glégt)érDecembews No. 24068, 1-1-76; am. (7) () 1and 9 this mode. More than one intelligence test maysed to produce

I . 8 | y . . 1=1-/0; . H
(b) 1.Register February1976. No. 24208, 3-1-76: am. (7) (b) 4 and (@)2.Reg- &COMprehensive result. o ) )
ister, Novembey 1976, N0 251, eff. 12-1-76; am. (1) and (8) (b) Register Febru 2. The child has significant limitations in adaptive behavior

ary, 1983, No. 32geff. 3-1-83; r (11) (b) and (c), renum. {J. (a) to be (1), Register,
Saptemberl986, No. 369ef. 10-1-86: renum. from PH1LO Registey May, 1990 thatare demonstrateoly a standard score of 2 or more standard

No. 413 eff. 6-1-90: am (7) (b) 4Register Octobey 1990, No. 41gef.. 11-1-90;  deviationsbelow the mean on standardized or nationally-normed
?mt (7)) (azj ?g)d(_(%) (e)l)Rzezg)iS(tE;rtM?égh,(sl)Q(%(IE’I)O- 43?&“- 4—1d—92: ?:;} (1()1’ 0()2) measuresas measured by comprehensive, individassess
Intro.) an Intro.),.r a) o ) a), an I. and recr 0 ) H H H

RegisterJuly, 1993, No. 451eff. 8-1-93; correction in (10) made under s. 13.9§nent5that 'nCh:Ide_mterV'eWS of the parent_sv tests, and observa
(2m) (b) 7., StatsRegister April, 1998, No. 508r. (1) to (6), cr(1) and (2), am. (7) tions of the child in adaptive behavior which are relevant to the

b) 1. (intro.), 3. (intro.), (e), (9) (b) 1. (intro.), 3. (intro.), d (10 ister, ild’ i i ina:
(L s SRS B e i SRR i age, nching at east ne of e folong
eff. 6-1-00; corrections in (7) (a), (8) (a), (9) (a), and (10) (a) made under s. 13.92 am. Conceptual skKills.
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bm. Social adaptive skills. (5) SPEECHORLANGUAGE IMPAIRMENT. (a) Speech or language
cm. Practical adaptive skills. impairmentmeans an impairmenf speech or sound production,

L\{rca'ce,fluency or language that significantly fatts educational
performanceor social, emotional or vocational development.

(b) The IEP team may identify a chié having a speech or
language impairment if the child meets the definitimmerpar
&g) and meets any of the following criteria:

dm. An overall composite score on a standardized meas
of conceptual, social, and practical skills.

3. a. Except as provided in sull.c, the child is age
through5 and has a standasdore of 2 or more standard devi
ations below the mean on standardized or nationally—norm

measuresas measured by comprehensive, individassess 1. The childs g:on\{ersational intelligibility is signifiqantly
ments,in the following areas: language development and commaffectedand the child displays at least one of the following:
nication,cognition and general knowledge. a. The child performs on a norm referenced test of articulation

b. Except as provided in sulgl.c, the child is age 6 through or phonology at least 1.75 standard deviations below the faean
21 and has atandard score of 2 or more standard deviations bel®ig or her chronological age.
the mean on standardized or nationally-normed measures, ash. Demonstrates consistent errors in speech sound production
measuredy comprehensive, individual assessments, in the fgJeyondthe timewhen 90% of typically developing children have
lowing areas: written language, reading, and mathematics.  acquiredthe sound.

c. When it is determined that reliable and valid assessment 2. One or more of the chils’phonological patterns of sound
results under sub@. a.or b. are not possible due to the child’ areat least 40% disordered or the child scores in the moderate to
functioninglevel or age, a standardized developmental scale op@foundrange of phonological process use in formal testing and
body of evidence including informal measures shall be used e child’s conversational intelligibility is significantly fetted.

assesshe child. _ _ 3. Thechild's voice is impaired in the absence of an acute, res
4. Upon re-evaluation, a child who met identification criterigiratory virus or infection and natue to temporary physical fac
for cognitive disability prior t&eptember 1, 2015, and continuegorssuch as allgries, short term vocal abuse, or pubeffize child

to demonstrate a need for special education und®ris.35 (2)  exhibitsatypical loudness, pitch, quality or resonance for his or
including specially designed instruction, is a child with a disabiher age and gender
ity under this section. 4. The child exhibits behaviors characteristi@dfuency di
o . . y dis

(2) OrtHOPEDICIMPAIRMENT. Orthopedic impairment means gqer.
a severe orthopedic impairment that adversefgca achild's 5. The childs oral communication pfor a child who cannot
educationaperformance. The term includes, but is not limited t%’omrhunicate)rall his or her primar %de of communication
impairmentscaused by congenital anomaduch as a clubfoot or .. d t 3& ¢ gb IYnfth following: '
absencef some member; impairments caused by disease, sucltdgadequate, as documented by all ot the foflowing.
poliomyelitis or bone tuberculosis; and impairments from other _a. Performance on norm referenced measures that is at least
causessuch as cerebral pajgmputations, and fractures or burnd-75 standard deviations below the mean for chronological age.
that cause contractures. b. Performance in activities is impaired as documented by

(3) VisuAL IMPAIRMENT. Visual impairment means even afteinformal assessment such as language sampling, observations in
correctiona childs visual functioning significantly adverselystructured and unstructured settings, interviews, or checklists.

affectshis or her educational performance. TE® team may c. The childs receptive or expressil@nguage interferes with
identify a child as having a visual impairment after all of the folbral communication or his or her primary mode of communica
lowing events occur: tion. When technicallpdequate norm referenced language-mea

(a) A certified teacher of the visually impaired conducts auresare not appropriate as determined by the IEP team to provide
functionalvision evaluation which includes a review of medica¢videnceof a deficit of 1.75tandard deviations below the mean
information, formal and informal tests of visual functioning anth the area of oral communication, th2rmeasurement proce
the determination of the implications of the visual impairmamt duresshall be used to document a significarfiedénce from what

the educational and curricular needs of the child. would be expected given consideration to chronological age,
(b) An ophthalmologist or optometrist finds at least one of ttievelopmentalevel, and method of communication such as oral,
following: manual,and augmentativeThese procedures may include addi

tional language samples, criterion referenced instruments,
observationsn natural environments and parent reports.
(c) The IEP teanmay not identify a child who exhibits any of
gﬂefollowing as having a speech or language impairment:
1. Mild, transitory or developmentally appropriate speach
languagdifficulties that children experience at various times and
to various degrees.

1. Central visual acuity of 20/70 or lesgtiebetter eye after
conventionalcorrection.

2. Reduced visual field to B®r less in the better eye.

3. Otherocular pathologies that are permanent and irreme
able.

4. Cortical visual impairment.

5. A degenerative condition thatis likely to resultinasignifi 5 - gpeech or language performance that is consistent with

cantloss of vision in the future. developmentallevels as documented by formal and informal
_ () An orientation and mobilitgpecialist, or teacher of the assessmentata unlesthe child requires speech or language ser

visually impaired in conjunction with an orientation and mobilityjicesin order to benefit from his or her educational programs in
specialist,evaluates the child to determine if there are relate@hool, home, and community environments.
mobility needs in home, school, or community environments. 3. Speech or language fiiiulties resulting from dialectical

(4) HEARING IMPAIRMENT. ~ Hearing impairment, including gjfferencesor from learning English as a second language, unless
deafnessmeans a significant impairment in hearing, with or withthe child has a language impairment in his or her native language.
out amplification, whether permanent or chronicdliyctuating, 4. Difficulties with auditory processing without a concom

that significantly adversely &cts a childs educational perfer . . -
manceincluding academic performance, speech perceptimh itant documented oral speech or language impairment.

production, or language and communication skills. A current 9- A tongue thrust which exists in the absence of a concom
evaluationby an audiologist licensed under @59, Stats., shall itantimpairment in speech sound production.

be one of the components for an initial evaluation of a child with 6. Elective or selective mutism or school phobia with@ut

a suspected hearing impairment. documentedral speech or language impairment.
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(d) The IEP team shall substantiate a speech or languageemenibf the 1.25 standard deviation criterion aboveneet

impairmentby considering all of the following: theinadequate classroom achievement criteria undestibidivi
1. Formal measures using normative data or informat meﬂ.onif the IEP team determines the child meadtother criteria.
suresusing criterion referenced data. 2. ‘Insufficient progress.” Upon evaluation, the child has

2. Some form of speech or language measures such as dewadeinsuficient progress in one of the following areas:
opmentalchecklistsintelligibility ratio, language sample analy a. Insuficient response to intensive, scientific, research-
sis, minimal core competency bas_ec_br evidence-based intervention. The clitets not make

3. Informationabout the chilé oral communication in natu sufficient progress to meet age or state-approved grade-level
ral environments. standardsn one or more of the eight areas of potergjzdcific

4. Information abouthe childs augmentative or assistive!arningdisabilities under subd. when using a process based on
communicatiomeeds. the child’s response to intensive scientific, research—-based or

: o gyidence-baseihterventions. Intensive interventions may be
(€) An IEP team shall include a department-licensed speq lementedprior to referral, or as part of an evaluation, for-spe

or language pathologist and information from the most recelfi jearning disability The IEP team shall consider progress
ass?j?smeno dﬁcur?ena speech or language impairment and the iy oring data from at least two intensive, scientific, research—
needror speech or language services. - . . basedor evidence-based interventions, implemented with ade

(6) SPECIFICLEARNING DIsABILITY. (&) Specific learning dis  quatefidelity and closely aligned to individual studdegrning
ability, pursuant to s115.76 (5) (a) 10.Stats., means a disordereeds, The median score of three probes is required to establish
in one or more of the basic psychological processes involvedjRiaple baseline data point for progress monitoring. IEP teams
understandingor using language, spoken or written, that mayna|juse weekly or more frequent progressnitoring to evaluate
manlfestltself in an imperfect abl[lty to Ilsten,.thlnk! speak, readate of progress during intensivsgientific, research-based or
write, spell or perform mathematical calculations, including-coryyidence-baseidterventions. Rate of progress during intensive
ditions suchas perceptual disabilities, brain injurginimal brain  jnterventionis insuficient when any of the following are true: the
dysfunction, dyslexia and developmental aphasia. The term dpgg of progress of the referred child is ts@me or less than that
not include learning problems that are primarily the result o his or her same-ageeers; the referred chiilrate of progress
visual, hearing, motor disabilitiesognitive disabilities, emo g greater than that of his or her same-age peers but wittsuait
tional disturbance, cultural factors, environmentaleoonomic i, the referred child reaching the average range of his or her same—
disadvantage. age pees achievement for that area of potential disability ieea

(b) The LEA shall promptly request parental consent to evalgonableperiod of time; or the referred chitdiate of progress is
atea child to determine if the child needs special education agekaterthan that of his or her same—-age peers, but the intensity of
relatedservices if, prior to referral, the child has not made adghe resourcesiecessary to obtain this rate of progress cannot be
quateprogress aftean appropriate period of time when providednaintainedin general education. If an LEA uses irfiiént
appropriatenstructionin general education settings, delivered byesponseto intensive, scientific, research—-based or evidence-
qualified personnel, or whenever the child is referi@dan eva  basedntervention under this subdivision paragraph for any child
luation. The LEA shall meet themeframes under 415.78 (3) being evaluated for specifitearning disabilities enrolled in a
(a), Stats., unless extended by mutual written agreement of 8thool,the LEA shall use insfifient response to intensive, scien

child’s parents and IEP team. tific, research—based or evidence—based intervefaraail such
(c) The IEP team may identify a child as having a specifvaluations of children enrolled in thethool. At least ten days
learningdisability if both of the following apply: in advance of beginning to use irtient response to intensive,

1. ‘Inadequate classroom achievement.’ Upon initial identpcientific, research—based or evidence-based intervention in a
fication the child does not achieve adequafelyhis or her age, school,the LEAshall notify parents of all children enrolled in that
or meet state—approved grade-level standards in one or moré&gtoolof the intent to use indidient response to intensivecien
the following eight areas of potential specific learning disabilitiedfic, research-based or evidence-based intervention.
whenprovided with learning experiences and instrucappre b. Significant discrepancy or indigient progress irachieve
priatefor the childs age: oral expression, listening comprehemmentas compared to measured abilityhis subdivision para
sion, written expression, basic reading skill, readfieency graphdoes not apply three years after December 1, 2010. Upon
skills, reading comprehension, mathematics calculatimg initial evaluation the child exhibits a significant discrepancy
mathematicgproblem solving. A child’s achievement is inade betweenthe childs academic achievement in any of the eight
guatewhen thechild’s score, after intensive intervention, on onareasof potential specific learnindisabilities under subd. and
or more assessments of achievement is equal to or more than ihi8lectualability as documented by the chddtompositescore
standarddeviations below the mean in one or more of the eightia multiple score instrument or the clsldcore on a single score
areasof potential specifitearning disabilities. Assessments usethstrument. The IEP team mayase a determination of significant
underthis subdivisiorshall be individually administered, norm-discrepancyonly upon the results of individually administered,
referencedyalid, reliable, and diagnostic of impairment in thexorm-referencedyalid and reliable diagnostic assessment of
areaof potential specific learning disabilitieghe 1.25 standard achievement. A significant discrepancy means afei&nce
deviationrequirement under this subdivision may not be usedhftweenstandard scores for ability and achievement equal to or
the IEP team determines that the child cannot attalidl and reli  greaterthan 1.75 standard errors of the estimate below expected
able standard scores facademic achievement because of thechievementysing a standard regression procedure that accounts
child’s testbehavior the childs language proficiengyn impair  for the correlation between ability and achievement measures.
mentof the child that interferes with the attainment of valid an@ihis regression procedure shall be used except WeelEP team
reliable scores, orthe absence of individually administereddetermineghat the child cannot attain valiohd reliable standard
norm-referencedstandardized, valid and reliable diagnostiscoresfor intellectual ability or achievement because tioé
assessmentd achievement appropriate for the clteldge. If the child’s test behavigrthe childs language, another impairment of
IEP team makes such a determination, it shall documenethe the child that interferes with the attainment of valid and reliable
sonswhy it was notappropriate to consider standardized achievecoresor the absence of valid and reliable standardized, diagnos
ment testing, and shall document that inadequalessroom tic tests appropriate for the chidage. If the IEReam makes such
achievemengxists in at least one of the eight areas of potentialdetermination, it shall document the reasons why it was not
specificlearning disabilities using other empirical evidence. Theppropriateto use theegression procedure and shall document
IEP team may consider scores withiatdndard error of the mea thata significantdiscrepancy exists, including documentation of
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avariable pattern of achievement or abjlityat least one of the c. If the childis less than school age or out of school, at least
eightareas of potential specific learning disabilities under subonemember of théEP team shall conduct a systematic observa

1. using other empirical evidence. If the discrepancy between tien of the child in an environment appropriate for a cbflthat
child’s ability andachievement approaches but does not reach thge.

1.75 standard error of the estimate cuf-ffr this subdivision =~ d. If the child has participated in a process that assesses the
paragraphthe childs performance in any of theight areas of child’'s response to intensive scientific, research-based or
potentialspecific learning disabilities under sulddis variable, evidence-baseidterventions, the IEP team shall istormation
andthe IEP team determines that tteld meets all other criteria from a systematic observation of pupil behavior and performance
undersubd.1., the IEP team may consider that a significdist  in the area or areas of potential specific learning disability during
crepancy exists. intensiveinterventionfor that area, conducted by an individual

Note: Appendix Aspecifies the recommended regression formula for calculatingho is not responsible for implementing the interventions with the
significant discrepancy scoresThis appendix does not apply three years aft

e .
Decemberl, 2010. feferredpupil.

(d) 1. ThelEP team may not identify a child as having aspe 3. Each IEP team member shall certify in writing whether the

cific learningdisability if it determines that any of the foliowing €valuationreport reflects the memberconclusion. If it doesot
apply: reflectthe membeés conclusion, the groumember shall submit

a. The IEP teans findings under pafc) are primarily due to & SeParate statement presenting the metaloenclusion.
environmentabr economidadisadvantage; cultural factors; or any 4. A child determinedo be eligible for special education and
of the reasons specified undefl35.782 (3) (a)Stats., or any of relatedservices under this chapter remains eligible for special
theimpairments under 415.76 (5) Stats., except 415.76 (5)(a) educationand related services upon transfer to another school or
10, Stats. LEA. The child continues to be eligible for special education and

b. The IEP tears'findings under patc) were due to a lack relatedservices unlessipon re-evaluation, the child is no longer
of appropriate instruction in the area of potential spelgficning found eligible. . ) . . N
disebillyin par (©) 1 iy, the dosumentation of the determination of elgibity Shall

2. The IEP team shatlonsider data demonstrating that prio+ . u ! . inaon. . 1gioity
to, or as a part of, an evaluation, the child was provaggatopri containa statement |n9|ud|ng all of th? foIIow!ng. o
ateinstruction in general education settings, delivered by quali 1. Whether the child has a specific learning disability
fied personnel. Appropriate instruction in reading shall include 2. The basis for making the determination, including an assur
the essential components of reading instruction as defing@ in ancethatthe determination has been made in accordance with s.
USC6368(3). 115.782 Stats.

3. In addition to the requirements for IEP team membership 3. The relevant behavigf any, notedduring the observation
unders.115.78 Stats., the IEP team for children beingaluated 0f thechild and the relationship of that behavior to the chidda
for specific learning disabilities shall include all of the followinglemic functioning inthe area of potential learning disability in
members: par.(c) 1.

a. At least one licensed person who is qualified to assess data4. Documentation that the intensive intervention was applied
onindividual rateof progress using a psychometrically valid anéh @ manner highly consistent wits design, was closely aligned
reliable methodology A psychometrically valid and reliable to pupil need, and was culturally appropriate.
methodologyrelies on all data sources specified in @k, ana 5. The educationally relevant medical findings, if.any
lyzing progress monitoring data that exhibit adequate statistical 6. Whether the child does not achieve adequately for the
accuracyfor the purpose of identificatioof insuficient progress  child’s ageor to meet state—approved grade—-level standards con
ascompared to a national sample of same-age peers. sistentwith par (c) 1; and the child does notake suficient prog

b. At least one licensed person who has implemented-scieessto meet ager state—approved grade-level standards consis
tific, research—based or evidence-based, intensive interventitargwith par (c) 2. a; or until three years after December 1, 2010,
with the referred pupil. the child exhibits a significant discrepancy between the child’

c. At least one licensed person who is qualified to condu@gademicachievement in any of the eight areas of potential spe
individual diagnostic evaluations of children. cific learning disabilities under pdrc) 1.and intellectuahbility

d. The childs licensed general education teacher; or if thgonsistent with pa(_c) 2 b. .
child does not have a licensed general educatiassroom 7. The determinatioof the IEP team concerning théeefts
teachera general education classroom teacher licensed to te&f Visual, hearing, or motor disability; cognitive disability; emo
achild of the same age; or for a child of less than schoolaage tional disturbance; cultural factors; environmental or economic
individual licensed to teach a child of the same age. disadvantage;or limited English proficiency on the chilg’

(e) 1. The LEA shall ensure that the childsisstematically achlevementev_el. n )
observedn the childs learning environment, including the gen 8. If the child has participated in a process that assesses the
eral classroom setting when possible, to document the shitdi ~ Child's response to scientificesearch—based or evidence-based
demic performance and behavior in ao§ the eight areas of |ntervent|0n,documer)tatlon that the chitdparents were notified
potentialspecific learning disabilities under p@r) 1. aboutall of the following:

2. a. The IEP team, in determining whether a child has-a spe & The progress monitoring data collected.
cific learning disabilityshall use information from a systematic ~ b. Strategies foincreasing the child'rate of learning includ
observatiorconducted by a member of the IEP team. ing the intensive interventions used.

b. The systematic observation of routine classroom instruc €. The parents’ right to request an evaluation.
tion and monitoring of the child’performance in at least one of (g) In addition to all other determinations, the IEP team shall
the eight areas of potential specific learning disabilities under paeseits decision of whether a child has a specific learning disabil
(c) 1., may be conducted before the child was referred for evality on a comprehensive evaluation using formal and informal
tion, or the systematic observation of the clsildtademic perfer assessmemdata regarding academachievement and learning
mancein at least one of the eight areas of potential specific-leatrehaviorfrom sources such as standardized tests, error analysis,
ing disabilities under pafc) 1, shall be conducted after the childcriterion referencedmeasures, curriculum-based assessments,
has been referred for an evaluation apdrental consent is pupil work samples, interviews, systematic observatianalysis
obtained. of the childs response to previous interventions, and analysis of
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classroomexpectations, and curriculum erccordance with s.  (b) The results of standardized or norm-referenced instru
115.782 Stats. mentsused to evaluate and identdychild under this paragraph

(h) Upon re-evaluation, a child whnet initial identification may not be reliable or valid. Therefore, alternativeans of eval
criteriaand continues to demonstrat@eed for special educationuation, such as criterion-referenced assessments, achievement
unders.PI 11.35 (2) including specially designed instruction, isassessmentspservation, and work samples, shaltbesidered
achild with a disability under this section, unless the provisiori§ identify a child under this paragraph. Augmentative commu
underpar (d) 1.now apply If a child with a specific learning dis nhication strategies, such as facilitated communication, picture
ability performs to generally accepterlpectationsn the general boards,or signing shall beonsidered when evaluating a child
educationclassroom without specially designed instruction, thénderthis paragraph. dlidentify a child under this paragraph, the
IEP team shall determine whether the child is no longer a chigiteria under subdsl. and2. and one omore criteria under
with a disability subds 3. through6. shall be met.

(7) EMOTIONAL BEHAVIORAL DISABILITY. (@) Emotional behav 1. The childdisplays dificulties or diferences or both in
ioral disability, pursuant to s115.76 (5) (a) 5. Stats., means interactingwith people and events. The child may be unable to
social,emotional or behavioral functioning that so departs froestablishandmaintain reciprocal relationships with people. The
generallyaccepted, age appropriate ethnic or cultural norms tiedtild may seek consistency in environmental events to the point
it adversely décts a childs academic progress, sodialation  of exhibiting rigidity in routines.
ships, personal adjustment, classro@djustment, self-care or 2. The child displays problems which extend beyond speech
vocationalskills. and language to other aspects of social communication, both

(b) The IEP team may identify a child laaving an emotional receptivelyand expressivelyThe childs verbal language may be
behavioraldisability if the child meets the definition under .parabsentor, if present, lacks the usual communicative form which
(a), and meets all of the following: may involve deviance or delay or both. The child may have a

1. The child demonstrates severe, chronic and frequéﬁe_ech_)l’ languagelisorder or both in addition to communication
behaviorthat is not the result of situational anxjetiyess or con difficulties associated with autism.

flict. 3. The child exhibits delaysyrests, or regressions in mgtor
2. The childs behavior described under p@&) occurs in Sensorysocial or learning skills. The child may exhibit preco
schooland in at least one other setting. cious or advanced skill development, while other sk'rﬂay
3. The child displays any of the following: developat normal or extremely depressed rates. The child may
a. Inability to develop or maintain satisfactangerpersonal glc()it”fsollow normal developmental patterns in the acquisition of

relationships.
~b. Inappropriateaffective or behavior response to a norma‘de
situation. thinking while difficulties are demonstrated in abstract thinking,

c. Pervgsive unhappinesg depression or a}nxiety. awarenesand judgment. Perseverant thinking and impaired abil
d. Physical symptoms, pains or fears associated with persafigko process symbolic information may be present.

or school problems. _ ) 5. The child exhibits unusual, inconsistent, repetitive or
e. Inability to learn that cannot be explained by intellectuainconventionatesponses to sounds, sights, smells, tastes, touch

4. The child exhibits abnormalities in the thinking process
in generalizing. Theshild exhibits strengths in concrete

sensory or health factors. or movement. The child may have a visual or hedrimgairment
f. Extreme withdrawal from social interactions. or both in addition to sensory processindidifities associated
g. Extreme aggressiveness for a long period of time. ~ with autism.
h. Other inappropriate behaviotisat are so digérent from 6. The child displays marked distress over changes, insistence

children of similar age, ability educational experiences andon following routines, and a persistent preoccupation with or
opportunitieghat the child or other children irregular or special attachmento objects. The childs capacity to use objects in an
educationprogram are negativelyfatted. age-appropriate or functional manner may be absent, arrested or

(c) The IEP team shall rely on a variety of sources of infermgélayed. The child may have di€ulty displaying a range of inter
tion, including systematic observations of the child iveriety of €Stsor imaginative activities or both. The chitthy exhibit ster
educationakettings and shall have reviewed prigocumented €otypedbody movements.
interventions. If the IEP team knows the cause of the disability (9) TRAUMATIC BRAIN INJURY. (@) Taumatic brain injury
underthis paragraph, the cause may be, but is not required to f&ansan acquired injury to the brain caused by an external-physi
includedin the IEP teans written evaluation summary cal force resulting in total or partial functional disability or psy

(d) The IEP team may not identify or refuse to identify a Chi|ghc.>souallmpa|rment, or both, that ad.verselyea:ts a childs edu
asa child with an emotional behavioral disability solelyte ~cationalperformance.The term applies to open or closed head
basisthat the child has another disabilityr is socially malad injuries resulting in impairments in one or more areas, such as
justed,adjudged delinquent, a dropout, chemically dependent, &gnition; speech and language; memory; attention; reasoning;
a child whose behavior is primarily due to cultural deprivatior@Pstractthinking; communication; judgment; problem solving;
familial instability, suspected child abuse or socio—economic cip€nsory,perceptual and motor abilities; psychosocial behavior;
cumstancesyr when medical or psychiatric diagnostic statemengflysicalfunctions;information processing; and executive func
havebeen used to describe the clsltehaviar tions, such as @anizing,evaluating and carrying out goal-di

(8) AuTism. (a) Autism means a developmental disability sig €ctedactivities. The term does not apply to brain injuries that are
nificantly afecting a childs social interaction and verbal and noncongenitalor degenerative, or brain injuries induced by birth
verbal communication, generally evident before age 3, th guma. . ) ]
adverselyaffects learning and educational performancther ~ (b) Children whose educational performance is adversely
characteristicoften associated with autism are engagement @fectedas a result of acquired injuries to the brain caused by inter
repetitive activities and stereotypeghovements, resistance tonal occurrences, such as vascular accidents, infections, anoxia,
environmentalchange or change in daily routines, and unusu#imors,metabolic disorderand the décts of toxic substances or
responseso sensory experiences. The term does not apply ifi@generativeonditionsmay meet the criteria of one of the other
child’s educational performance is adverselieeted primarily impairmentsunder this section.
becausehe child has an emotional disturbance, as defined in sub.(c) The results of standardized and norm-referenced instru
(). mentsused to evaluate and identdiychild under this paragraph
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may not be reliable or valid. Therefore, alternativeans of eval ments,such as criterion referenced measures, shall be uded to
uation, such as criterion-referenced assessment, achievemamentthe significant delays.
assessmengbservation, work samples, anduropsychological  Note: With respect to the eligibility criteria underf. 11.36 in September 1991

assessmerttata,shall be considered to identify a child who exhipthe U.S. department of education issued a memorandum clarifying state and local
R responsibilitiedor addressing the educational needs of children with attention deficit

!ts total or partial functional disab”i.ty or psychosodmpairment  gisorder(ADD). (See 18 IDELR 16) as azondition of receipt of federal funds under
in one or more of the areas described under(@pgr the Individuals with Disabilities Education Act (IDEA), the state and local school dis

. . e . . _{ricts are bound to comply with the federal policy outlinedhat memo. (See e.g.
(d) Before_ a (_:h”d may be 'dent'f_'ed under th'_s _SUbseC“O retropolitan school district of Wayne Township, Marion County, Indiana v. Davila,
availablemedical information from a licensed physician sball 969F 2d 485(7th cir. 1992)).

considered. Pursuant to that federal policy memo, a child with ADD is neither automatically

. . eligible nor ineligible for special education and related services undéi§hStats.
(10) OTHER HEALTH IMPAIRMENT. Other health impairment |y considering eligibilityan IEP team must determine whether the child diagnosed
meanshaving limited strength, vitality or alertness, duehoonic  with ADD has one or more impairments undeis section and a need for special
or acute health problems The term includes bobtdimited to education. For example, pursuant to the federal policy memo, a child with ADD may
. . . o be eligible for special educati@mdrelated services under di5, Stats., if the child
a.heart COI’ldItlon., tUberCU|0$|§, I’hel.,lmatIC feVﬂphrltljS, asthma, meetsihe eligibility criteria for “other health impaired” or any other impairment enu
sickle cell anemia, hemophilia, epilepdgad poisoning, leuke merDatedg ttftus tS_ectg)r}; _Itnhaddltlorti_%él_tCSR 380-7(0) 9) (It)hnohw Sﬁﬁcmcgllly lists hich
; ; ; i ; ; andattention deficit hyperactivity disorder among the health problems whicl
mia, diabetespr vaUIred.mJunes tO the b.raln caused by Intemﬁgy result in disability based on other health impairment. A copy of the federal
occurrence®r degenerative conditionghich adversely &cts policy may be obtained by writing the Special Educatieart, Division for Learning

achild’s educational performance. Support: Equity and AdvocagyDepartment oPublic Instruction, . Box 7841,
Madison,WI 53707-7841.

(11) SIGNIFICANT DEVELOPMENTAL DELAY. (@) Significant ™ \isiory: Renum. (2) from PI1L.35 (2) (b) and (8) (L) from PI .35 (2) (i) to
developmentatlelay means children, ag8shrough 9 years of (L) and am. as renum. (8) (a), (b), (9) (b), (c), (d)) (b), (c) (intro.) and (d) (intro.)

fancing sianifi i der. (intro.) and (1), (3) to (7Registe; December2000, No. 54peff. 7-1-01;
age who are experiencing significant delays in the areas of phyJee:, (o) awd (1 (&) o (easiy Becenpaztoo, No. Sgef, 701
cal, cognition, communication, social-emotional, or adaptiVEmr1507 emeg. am. (1) (itle), (a), (b) (intro.), renum. (1) (b) L. a. to be 1. and am.,
development. r. (1) (b) 1. b., am. (1) (b) 2. (intro.),(2) (b) 2. a. to j., cx(1) (b) 2. am. to dm., am.
(b) All other suspected impairments under this section shall ﬁé@f_'f};;gﬁ fg‘f@,{g’aﬁ,.C(”ll;]%iﬁgﬂ;ﬁﬁfﬁﬁ@ﬁﬁ?ﬁ%'T‘fl%'(%')"i_({al_) @
consideredefore identifying ahild’s primary impairment as sig gndam., r( 8)(&))31. b"bam'(S)(g)))sz' (intr%)‘,‘(:g) (_b)[2- 2- t9., ?r-zgll) 5(t;\)l 2. 7alrgifto
HH m.,am. . a., b, c . C.an register Augus 0. .
nificant developmental delay R 9-1-15CR 15-019am. (1) (a)Regisier August 2015 No. 716f. 9-1-15.
(c) A child may be identified akaving significant develoep
mentaldelay when delays in development significantly challenge PI 11.37 Study and report to the standing commit -
the child in two or more of the following five major life activities:tees of the legislature. (1) The department shall conduat

1. Physical activity in gross motskills, such as the ability studyof the efect of themodification of special education eligi
to move around and interawith the environment with appropri bility criteria made under CHR 98-138 and refihe appropi
atecoordination, balancand strength; or fine motor skills, suchate standing committees of the legislature unslet3.172 (3)
asmanually controlling andnanipulating objects such as toysStats.,on the results of that study
drawingutensils, and other useful objects in the environment.  (2) A preliminary report on items specified ungers.(a)to

2. Cognitive activity suchas the ability to acquire, use and(f) shall be submitted by June 30, 2003, and a final report on items
retrieveinformation asiemonstrated by the level of imitation,-dis Specifiedunder pars(a) to (g) shall be submitted by June 20,
crimination, representation, classification, sequencirand 2005. The reports under this subsection shall include the fellow
problem-solvingskills often observed in a chiklplay Ing: ) o ) _ -

3. Communication activity in expressive language, such as (&) A comparison of the incidence rates of children identified
the production of age—appropriate content, form asd of lan  aschildren with a disabilitypefore and after implementation of
guage;or receptive language, such as listening, receiving afdiR 98-138.
understandindanguage. (b) If incidence ratebave changed, an analysis of the relation

4. Emotional activity suclas the ability to feel and expressship between referral rates and incidence rates before and after
emotions.and develop a positive sersfeoneself; or social activ implementatiorof CHR 98-138.
ity, suchas interacting with people, developing friendships with (c) If incidence rates have increasad,analysis of the factors
peers, and sustaining bonds with family members and other siyCHR 98-138, and any other factors, which may have increased
nificant adults. incidencerates.

5. Adaptive activity such as caring for his or her own needs (d) If incidence rates have increased, an anabyfsie rela
and acquiring independence in age—appropriate eating, toiletitignship between:
dressingand hygiene tasks. 1. IEP team determinations that a child is a child with a dis

(d) Documentation of significant developmental delays undability; and
par.(c) and their detrimentadffect upon the child daily life shall 2. IEP team determinations that a child needs special educa
bebased upon qualitative and quantitative measures includingtah services and programming.
of the following: (e) A comparisorof the number of review hearings, appeals,

1. A developmental and basic health histamgluding results complaintsfiled with the department, mediation requests and law
from vision and hearing screenings and other pertinent informsuitsfiled before and aftemplementation of CHR 98-138, and,
tion from parents and, if applicable, other caregivers or serviifethe numbers have increased, an analysis of the factors in CHR

providers. 98-138,and any other factors, which may have increaked
2. Observation of the child in hig her daily living environ nhumbers.
mentsuch as the child’home, with a parent or caregiver an () An analysis regarding whether implementation of CHR

early education or care setting which includes peers who are typ8—138has increased either paperwork requirements by school
cally developing. If observation in these settings is not possibtiistrict special education sfabr special educatiomonitoring
observationin an alternative setting is permitted. activitiesof department stgfandif so, an analysis of the factors

3. Results from norm-referencatstruments shall be used toin CHR 98-138, and any other factors, which may have caused
documenssignificant delay®f at least one and one-half standarguchincrease.
deviationsbelow the mean in Br more of the developmental (g) An analysis of pupil performance, for example on state
areaswhich correspond to the major life activitiel§ it is clearly assessmemheasures, and of factors relating to pupil performance
not appropriate to use norm-referenced instruments, other-instier all children and for children with a disabiliipcluding a com
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parisonof schooldistricts with the highest rates of identifying
pupilsas children with a disability and those with the lowest rates
of identifying pupils as children with a disability

Note: The reference to CHR 98-138 refers to the rule proposal that was adopted
andpublished in Decembg?000, efective July 1, 2001.

History: Cr. Register December2000, No. 540eff. 7-1-01.
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